

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF OREGON**

HotChalk, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Relator,

v.

Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod,
et al.,

Defendants-Adverse Parties.

Multnomah County Circuit Court
Judge Eric. L. Dahlin
No. 20CV15620

Supreme Court No. S069765

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-ADVERSE PARTIES**

Eric C. Rassbach*
Nicholas R. Reaves*
Colten L. Stanberry†
OSB No. 221332
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Penn. Ave., NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketlaw.org
nreaves@becketlaw.org
cstanberry@becketlaw.org
**Pro hac vice pending*
†Not admitted to the DC Bar;
admitted to the Oregon Bar; su-
pervised by licensed DC Bar
members

MAY 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Religion Clauses exclude religious groups’ internal decision-making processes from certain forms of discovery.	5
A. The church autonomy doctrine protects both religious groups’ freedom to deliberate over religious questions and the State from becoming entangled in religious affairs.	6
1. The church autonomy doctrine is rooted in both Religion Clauses.	6
2. The church autonomy doctrine applies to the “very process” of litigation, including discovery	8
3. The discovery sought here would entangle Church and State and chill religious groups’ internal deliberative processes.....	11
B. Because Oregon exempts comparable secular conduct, the First Amendment requires this Court to exempt religious groups’ deliberations from certain forms of discovery.	14
C. The broad discretion to restrict discovery granted by the Oregon Rules of Civil Procedure confirms that the circuit court was right to deny HotChalk’s request for intrusive discovery into internal church communications.	21

1.	ORCP 36 C(1) grants broad discretion to craft protective orders, triggering strict scrutiny under the First Amendment.	21
2.	Generic ‘good cause’ and other similar secular criteria for exercising this broad discretion are systems of individualized exemptions triggering strict scrutiny.	24
II.	Maintaining confidential religious deliberations is especially important for minority religious groups like Orthodox Jews.	28
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH BRIEF LENGTH AND SIZE REQUIREMENTS	34
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S Ct 930 (2016)	13
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 US 693 (1986)	25
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F3d 648	8, 10
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S Ct 1987 (2022)	7
<i>Carton v. Shisler</i> , 146 Or App 513 (1997)	23
<i>Chaimov v. State ex rel. Or. Dep’t of Admin. Servs.</i> , 314 Or App 253 (2021)	18-19
<i>See Chaimov v. State ex rel. Or. Dep’t of Admin. Servs.</i> , 370 Or 382 (2022)	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 US 520 (1993)	15
<i>City of Portland v. Bartlett</i> , 369 Or 606 (2022)	19
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 US 327 (1987)	9, 12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 US 709 (2005)	31
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 US 872 (1990)	14, 21-22, 25, 28

<i>Foothill Church v. Watanabe</i> , 3 F4th 1201 (9th Cir 2021).....	22
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. Newark</i> , 170 F3d 359 (3d Cir 1999).....	18
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S Ct 1868 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F3d 277 (3d Cir 2015).....	1
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 US 171 (2012)	7, 8, 32, 21
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 142 S Ct 1253 (2022)	25
<i>I. H. v. Ammi</i> , 370 Or 406 (2022)	23
<i>Jack Doe 1 v. Corp. of Presiding Bishop</i> , 352 Or 77 (2012).....	2, 23
<i>Johnson v. Premo</i> , 302 Or App 578 (2020)	26-27
<i>Jordan v. MVD</i> , 308 Or 433 (1989).....	19
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 US 94 (1952)	6, 7
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S Ct 2407 (2022)	15, 19-20, 22
<i>Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 US 190 (1960)	11-12
<i>Lindell v. Kalugin</i> , 353 Or 338 (2013)	2, 23

<i>Longo v. Premo</i> , 355 Or 525 (2014)	27
<i>Martin v. DHL Express (U.S.A.)</i> , 235 Or App 503 (2010)	22-23
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F2d 553 (5th Cir 1972)	10-11
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Surfside</i> , 366 F3d 1214 (11th Cir 2004)	17
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 US 793 (2000)	9
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 US 697 (1931)	25
<i>Newport Church of Nazarene v. Hensley</i> , 335 Or 1 (2002)	7
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 US 490 (1979)	8, 9
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S Ct 2049 (2020)	6, 7, 8, 21
<i>Ransom v. Radiology Specialists of Nw.</i> , 363 Or 552 (2018)	16
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F2d 1164 (4th Cir 1985)	10, 20
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v.</i> <i>Milivojevich</i> , 426 US 696 (1976)	6-7, 8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 240 SC 286 (1962)	26
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 US 398 (1963)	25, 26

<i>Straube v. Larson</i> , 287 Or 357 (1979)	17, 31-32
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S Ct 1294 (2021)	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 922 F3d 916 (9th Cir 2021)	16
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> . 450 US 707 (1981)	25, 26
<i>Universidad Central de Bayamon v. NLRB</i> , 793 F2d 383 (1st Cir 1985).....	31
<i>Vaughan v. Taylor</i> , 79 Or App 359 (1986)	16
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 US (13 Wallace) 679 (1872)	6
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F3d 362 (5th Cir 2018)	9, 10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 139 S Ct 1170 (2019)	10
Statutes	
ORS § 41.675.....	17
ORS § 173.230.....	18
ORS § 192.355.....	19
Other Authorities	
Ammiel Hirsch & Yosef Reinman, <i>One People, Two Worlds: A Reform Rabbi and an Orthodox Rabbi Explore the Issues That Divide Them</i> (2002)	29
Rabbi Louis Jacobs, <i>The Jewish Religion: A Companion</i> (1995).....	30-31

Joseph Karo, <i>Shulchan Aruch, Orach Chayim</i>	14
Louis Keene & Lauren Markoe, <i>Police arrest suspect with 'history of animus' toward Jews in shooting of Los Angeles Jewish men</i> , Forward (Feb. 16, 2023)	32
Norman Lamm, <i>The Illogic of Logical Conclusions, Derashot Shedarashti: Sermons of Rabbi Norman Lamm</i> (Feb. 10, 1973)	1
Asher Meir, <i>Vayigash: Translation of the Torah</i> , Orthodox Union (Dec. 13, 2007)	30
OEC 514 Commentary (1981).....	18
Chief Rabbi Jonathan Sacks, <i>On Creative Minorities</i> , First Things (Jan. 2014).....	28-29
ORCP 36 B	16, 17, 21, 28
ORCP 36 C	<i>passim</i>
Judah M. Rosenthal, <i>The Talmud on Trial: The Disputation at Paris in the Year 1240</i> , 47 Jewish Q. Rev. 58 (1956).....	30
The Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of America, <i>The Translation of the Seventy</i> , Orthodox Union (Feb. 13, 2014)	29, 30
Stephen J. Werber, <i>Cloning: A Jewish Law Perspective with A Comparative Study of Other Abrahamic Traditions</i> , 30 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1114 (2000)	31
Asma T. Uddin, <i>When Islam Is Not a Religion: Inside America's Fight for Religious Freedom</i> (2019).....	32
